The pro forma adjustments related to the Divestiture are based on available information and assumptions that
management believes are (1) directly attributable to the Divestiture; (2) factually supportable; and (3) with respect to
the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on consolidated
operating results. Certain of the most significant assumptions are set forth under the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Statements.
The Company has included the following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information solely for the
purpose of providing stockholders with information that may be useful for purposes of considering and evaluating the
proposal to approve the Divestiture. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations or financial position that might have been achieved for the dates or periods
indicated, nor is it indicative of the results of operations or financial position that may occur in the future.

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30,
2017 Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $47,157 $— $47,157
Accounts receivable 28,972 (28,972) a —
Prepaid expenses 26,715 — 26,715
Total current assets 102,844 (28,972) 73,872
Fixed Assets

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form DEF 14A

68

Furniture and equipment 43,622 — 43,622
Accumulated depreciation (40,211) — (40,211)
Total furniture and fixtures, net 3,411 — 3,411
Oil and gas properties, net of impairment (successful efforts method) 2,795,557 (2,795,557) b —
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and amortization (2,214,709) 2,214,709 c —
Total oil and gas properties, net 580,848 (580,848) —
Other Assets
Management fee receivable - affiliate 139,455 (11,313) d 128,142
Total Assets $826,558 $(621,133) $205,425
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $570,667 $— $570,667
Accrued liabilities 404,419 (55,631) e 348,788
Accrued liabilities - related parties 1,273,616 — 1,273,616
Liability for unauthorized preferred stock issued 9,283 — 9,283
Note payable (net of unamortized deferred financing costs) 254,500 — 254,500
Note payable (net of debt discount) - affiliate 284,055 — 284,055
Asset retirement obligation 52,321 (52,321) f —
Total current liabilities 2,848,861 (107,952) 2,740,909
Other Liabilities
Asset retirement obligations 40,895 (40,895) f —
Total long term liabilities 40,895 (40,895) —
Total Liabilities 2,889,756 (148,847) 2,740,909
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 47,500,000 shares authorized,
31,220,326 shares and 31,220,326 shares issued and outstanding for June
30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively

31,220 — 31,220

Additional paid-in capital 36,134,513 36,134,513
Accumulated deficit (47,393,299) (472,286) g (47,865,585)
Total Victory Energy Corporation stockholders' deficit (11,227,566) (472,286) (11,699,852)
Non-controlling interest 9,164,368 9,164,368
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (2,063,198) (472,286) (2,535,484)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit $826,558 $(621,133) $205,425

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Six Months
Ended June
30, 2017

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $155,980 $(155,980) h $—
Gain on settlement and sale of oil and gas properties — — —
Total revenues 155,980 (155,980) —
Operating Expenses:
Lease operating costs 57,740 (57,740) i —
Exploration and dry hole cost 2,218 (2,218) j —
Production taxes 8,491 (8,491) k —

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form DEF 14A

69

General and administrative 1,117,488 (46,169) l 1,071,319
Depreciation, depletion, amortization, and accretion 62,300 (49,720) m 12,580
Total operating expenses 1,248,237 (164,338) 1,083,899
Loss from operations (1,092,257) 8,358 (1,083,899)
Other Income (Expense):
Management fee income 1,899 (1,899) n —
Interest expense (187,991) — (187,991)
Total other income and expense (186,092) (1,899) (187,991)
Loss before Tax Benefit (1,278,349) 6,459 (1,271,890)
Tax benefit — — —
Net loss (1,278,349) 6,459 (1,271,890)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (25,798) 25,798 o —
Net loss attributable to Victory Energy Corporation $(1,252,551)$(19,339) $(1,271,890)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 31,220,326 — 31,220,326
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.040) $— $(0.040)

 VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Year Ended
December
31, 2016

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $287,179 $(287,179) h $—
Gain on settlement and sale of oil and gas properties 153,624 (153,624) p —
Total revenues 440,803 (440,803) —
Operating Expenses:
Lease operating costs 105,245 (105,245) i —
Exploration and dry hole cost 3,000 (3,000) j —
Production taxes 14,690 (14,690) k —
General and administrative 1,961,314 (194,088) l 1,767,226
Depreciation, depletion, amortization, and accretion 135,009 (128,545) m 6,464
Total operating expenses 2,219,258 (445,568) 1,773,690
Loss from operations (1,778,455) 4,765 (1,773,690)
Other Income (Expense):
Management fee income 5,972 (5,972) n —
Interest expense (134,116) — (134,116)
Total other income and expense (128,144) (5,972) (134,116)
Loss before Tax Benefit (1,906,599) (1,207) (1,907,806)
Tax benefit — — —
Net loss (1,906,599) (1,207) (1,907,806)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (54,975 54,975 o —
Net loss attributable to Victory Energy Corporation $(1,851,624)$(56,182) $(1,907,806)

—
Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 31,220,326 31,220,326
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.060) $ $(0.060)

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form DEF 14A

70

 VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Planned Divestiture
On August 21, 2017, Victory Energy Corporation, a Nevada corporation (the “Company”), entered into a divestiture
agreement (the “Divestiture Agreement”) with Navitus Energy Group (“Navitus”), and on September 14, 2017, the parties
entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Divestiture Agreement. Pursuant to the Divestiture Agreement, as amended, the